to be evidenced by stamps, which may be affixed only by licensed distributors to the packages 29 

containing such cigarettes. Any cigarettes on which the proper amount of tax provided for in this 30 

chapter has been paid, payment being evidenced by the stamp, is not subject to a further tax under 31 

this chapter. The tax is at the rate of two hundred twenty-five (225) two hundred sixty-two and one-32 

half (262.5) mills for each cigarette. 33 

44-20-13. Tax imposed on unstamped cigarettes. 34 

A tax is imposed at the rate of two hundred twenty-five (225) two hundred sixty-two and 1 

one-half (262.5) mills for each cigarette upon the storage or use within this state of any cigarettes 2 

not stamped in accordance with the provisions of this chapter in the possession of any consumer 3 

within this state. 4 

44-20-13.2. Tax imposed on other tobacco products, smokeless tobacco, cigars, pipe 5

[...]

shall be allowed for each claimed child where the exemption amount is zero in §44-30-31 

2.6(c)(3)(C)(II)(2). 32 

(c) In the case of any eligible taxpayer whose adjusted gross income, as modified pursuant 33 

to § 44-30-12, for the taxable year exceeds two hundred sixty-one thousand dollars ($261,000), 34 

the credit amount shall be reduced by the applicable percentage. The term “applicable percentage” 1 

means twenty (20) percentage points for each seven thousand four hundred fifty dollars ($7,450) 2 

(or fraction thereof) by which the eligible taxpayer’s adjusted gross income for the taxable year 3 

exceeds two hundred sixty-one thousand dollars ($261,000). 4 

(d) Adjustment for inflation. The dollar amount contained in subsections (b) and (c) of this 5 

section shall be increased annually by an amount equal to: 6 

(I) Such dollar amount contained in subsections (b) and (c) of this section adjusted for 7

[...]

(II) Nonresident alien individuals, estates and trusts are not eligible for standard 15 

deductions. 16 

(III) In the case of any taxpayer whose adjusted gross income, as modified for Rhode Island 17 

purposes pursuant to § 44-30-12, for the taxable year exceeds one hundred seventy-five thousand 18 

dollars ($175,000), the standard deduction amount shall be reduced by the applicable percentage. 19 

The term “applicable percentage” means twenty (20) percentage points for each five thousand 20 

dollars ($5,000) (or fraction thereof) by which the taxpayer’s adjusted gross income for the taxable 21 

year exceeds one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000). 22 

(C) Exemption Amount: 23 

(I) The term “exemption amount” means three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) 24 

multiplied by the number of exemptions allowed for the taxable year for federal income tax 25 

purposes. For tax years beginning on or after 2018, the term “exemption amount” means the same 26 

as it does in 26 U.S.C. § 151 and 26 U.S.C. § 152 just prior to the enactment of the Tax Cuts and 27

[...]

(iii) For tax years beginning on January 1, 2028 until the tax year beginning 33 

January 1, 2029: 34 

(A) For a person who files a return as an unmarried individual, head of household, or 1 

married filing separate whose federal adjusted gross income for the taxable year is less than one 2 

hundred sixty-five thousand two hundred dollars ($165,200); or  3 

(B) A married individual filing jointly or individual filing qualifying widow(er) whose joint 4 

federal adjusted gross income for the taxable year is less than two hundred six thousand five 5 

hundred fifty dollars ($206,550), an amount equal to the Social Security benefits includible in 6

[...]

multiple of twenty-five dollars ($25.00); 31 

(9) Modification of taxable retirement income from certain pension plans or annuities. 32 

(i) For tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2017, until the tax year beginning January 33 

1, 2022, a modification shall be allowed for up to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), and for tax 34 

years beginning on or after January 1, 2023, until the tax year beginning January 1, 2024, a 1 

modification shall be allowed for up to twenty thousand dollars ($20,000), and for tax years 2 

beginning on or after January 1, 2025, a modification shall be allowed for up to fifty thousand 3

[...]

(A) For a person who has attained the age used for calculating full or unreduced Social 27 

Security retirement benefits who files a return as an unmarried individual, head of household, or 28 

married filing separate whose federal adjusted gross income for the taxable year is less than one 29 

hundred seven thousand dollars ($107,000) an amount not to exceed fifty thousand dollars 30 

($50,000) for tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2025, of taxable pension and/or annuity 31 

income includible in federal adjusted gross income; or 32 

(B) For a married individual filing jointly or individual filing qualifying widow(er) who 33